Punjab State Information

Sh. Jasbir Singh, Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, P.O Ramgarh, Distt Ludhiana.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o DC, Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DC, Faridkot.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3258 of 2020

PRESENT: None for the Appellant Sh.Hardev Singh, Ahalmad O/o ADC Faridkot for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 10.08.2020 has sought information regarding details of cases under Food Safety Standard Act 2006 from Jan.2019 to Dec.2019 – penalty imposed along with amount of penalty – cases filed by Food Safety or Health department from Dec.2019 till date and other information as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of DC Faridkot. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First appellate Authority on 04.09.2020 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Faridkot. As per respondent, the information has already been provided to the appellant vide letter dated 22.09.2020.

The Commission has received a copy of letter from the PIO on 10.02.2021 vide which the PIO has informed that the information has already been sent to the appellant on 22.09.2020. The PIO has further mentioned in the said letter that 92 cases have been decided and consigned to the record room, whereas 51 cases are pending for which the information cannot be provided. Further if the appellant wants information in settled cases, he may get the same from the concerned Suvidha Kendra.

The appellant is absent and vide email has informed that the PIO has not supplied complete information regarding point-3. As per respondent, the information is in the custody of DRO.

The DRO O/o DC Faridkot is impleaded in the case and directed to make the record available for the appellant to inspect and provide relevant information relating to point-3.

To come up for further hearing on **16.06.2021 at 11.00 AM** through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Faridkot.

Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner



Sh. Naresh K Gupta, Whistle Blower, R/o Chowk No-1, Jaitu, Distt Faridkot.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/o SSP, Faridkot.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3270 of 2020

PRESENT: Sh.Naresh Kumar Gupta as the Appellant Sh.Ramesh Kumar, ASI(RTI Branch) O/o SSP Faridkot for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 03.08.2020 has sought information regarding details of applications & reports received from any authority in connecction with Naresh Kumar Gupta alongwith copy of application & another copies enclosed – copies of despatch and receipt register of DSP office from Sept.2019 till date – copy of parwana if any – coppy of record relating to No.1908/PC-9/19 in last 11 months – Belt No.of all DSP staff members and other information as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of SSP Faridkot. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First appellate Authority on 15.09.2020 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Faridkot. The appellant claims that the PIO has not provided the information.

The respondent present pleaded that since the enquiry is pending, the information cannot be provided and the reply has been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 26.02.2021.

Having gone through the RTI application, reply of the PIO and hearing both the parties, the following was concluded:

Point-1	As per respondent, the information has been provided. As per appellant, the information is incomplete	The PIO to give in writing on an affidavit that the information that has been provided is complete and no other information is available
Point-2	As per respondent, the Information cannot be provided since it contains subject matter of other secret/confidential letters	The PIO to provide the copy of the register after severing the subject matter (Section 10).
Point-3	Not provided	PIO to provide information
Point-4	As per respondent, the appellant did not appear before the enquiry officer for enquiry, the enquiry is pending	To be decided at the next date of hearing. However, the DSP is asked to file a suitable reply that how the disclosure of information will hamper the investigation process.

	Арре	eal Case No. 3270 of 2020
Point-5	As per respondent, the information has been	To provide complete
	provided. As per appellant, the information is	information
	incomplete since the PIO has not provided	
	the belt number of DSP & ASI Jasbir Singh	
Point-6	As per respondent, no proceedings are	The PIO to give this in writing
	available in the record	on an affidavit
Point-7	As per respondent, no proceedings are	The PIO to give this in writing
	available in the record	on an affidavit
Point-8	As per respondent, no permission was	The PIO to give this in writing
	obtained	on an affidavit

To come up for further hearing on **16.06.2021 at 11.00 AM** through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Faridkot.

Chandigarh Dated:31.03.2021 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner



Sh. Mahinder Singh, S/o. Sh Jagir Singh, R/o Village Baaj Singh Wala, Dakhli Talli Saida Sahoo, Tehsil & Distt Ferozepur.

... Appellant

...Respondent

Public Information Officer, O/o Tehsildar, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o SDM, Ferozepur.

Appeal Case No. 521 of 2021

Versus

PRESENT: Ms.Shweta Bawa Advocate for the Appellant None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 23.09.2020 has sought information regarding assessment of compensation provided in the year 2019 for the year 2016-17 and 2017-18 by Patwar Circle Masteke and other information as enumerated in the RTI application from the office of DC Faridkot which transferred the RTI application to Tehsildar Ferozepur. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First appellate Authority on 24.10.2020 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Ferozepur. As per counsel for the appellant, the PIO has asked the appellant to specify the information whereas the appellant wants the entire record.

The respondent is absent.

The PIO is directed to provide information to the appellant as per the RTI application and send a compliance report to the commission.

To come up for further hearing on **28.06.2021 at 11.00 AM** through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Ferozepur.

Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

Sh. Jasveer Singh, S/o Sh. Joginder Singh, R/o Village Megha Panj Garae Hithad, Tehsil Guruharsahai, Distt Ferozepur.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Social Security Officer, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Social security Women and Child Welfare, Department, Pb, Chd.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3577 of 2020

PRESENT: None for the Appellant Mrs.Tejinder Pal Kaur, Jr Assistant for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 10.06.2020 has sought information regarding APR of pensioners of Gram Panchayat Megha Panj Grai which was deposited after taking thumb impressions of beneficiaries and other information as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of District Social Security Officer, Ferozepur. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First appellate Authority on 21.07.2020 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Ferozepur. As per respondent, the available information has been provided to the appellant and some part of the information is available with the BDPO Guru Harsahai.

As per an email received from the BDPO Guruharsahai, the record relating to APRs of all panchayats has been deposited in the office of Director Social Security Officer Ferozepur and the office of Social Security Officer has acknowledged having received the same.

The PIO-Social Security Officer, Ferozepur is directed to procure the remaining information from the concerned BDPO and provide it to the appellant.

To come up for further hearing on **28.06.2021** at 11.00 AM through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Ferozepur.

Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

Sh. Rajinder Kumar, S/o. Sh. Mehar Chand, Ward NO-2, Supreme Enclave, Near Vishvkarma Bhawan, Link Road, Mansa.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Director, Local Govt, Sector-35-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Local Govt, Sector-35-A, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 3216 of 2020

Versus

...Respondent

PRESENT: Sh.Rajinder Kumar as the Appellant Sh.Jang Bahadur for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 30.07.2020 has sought information regarding decision taken by Director Local Govt on general meeting of NC Mansa – remarks of EO dated 06.03.2020 and other information as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of Director Local Govt. Pb Chandigarh. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First appellate Authority on 31.08.2020 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Mansa. As per appellant, the PIO has not provided the information .

The respondent present pleaded that the information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 17.08.2020. The respondent has also submitted a copy of the information to the Commission which is being sent to the appellant alongwith the order.

The appellant is directed to point out the discrepancies if any, to the PIO with a copy to the Commission and the PIO is directed to remove the same.

To come up for further hearing on **16.06.2021 at 11.00 AM** through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Mansa.

Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner



THE PSIC Using the Mormation

Sh. Rajinder Kumar, S/o. Sh. Mehar Chand, Ward NO-2, Supreme Enclave, Near Vishvkarma Bhawan, Link Road, Mansa.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Director, Local Govt, Sector-35-A,

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Local Govt, Sector-35-A, Chandigarh.

...Respondent

PRESENT: Sh.Rajinder Kumar as the Appellant Sh.Jang Bahadur for the Respondent

ORDER:

Chandigarh.

The appellant through RTI application dated 24.07.2020 has sought information regarding FIR No.11 dated 02.08.2017 PC Act 1988 Thana Vigilance Bureau Bathinda against Rajinder Kumar Clerk of NC Mansa – copy of letter dated 06.09.2019 – copy of letter in reference to which letter dated 06.09.2019 was written – copy of DO letter dated 16.01.2020 of Punjab Vigilance Bureau and other information as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of Director Local Govt. Pb Chandigarh. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First appellate Authority on 31.08.2020 which took no decision on the appeal.

Appeal Case No. 3217 of 2020

Versus

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Mansa. As per appellant, the PIO has not provided the information .

The respondent present pleaded that the information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 17.08.2020. The respondent has also submitted a copy of the information to the Commission which is being sent to the appellant alongwith the order.

The appellant is directed to point out the discrepancies if any, to the PIO with a copy to the Commission and the PIO is directed to remove the same.

To come up for further hearing on **16.06.2021** at 11.00 AM through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Mansa.

Chandigarh Dated:31.03.2021 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner



Sh. Buta Singh, S/o Sh. Karam Singh, VPO Talwani Mallian, Tehsil Dharamkot, Distt Moga.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o SDM, Dharamkot, Distt Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/o SDM, Dharamkot,

Distt Moga.

Appeal Case No. 3234 2020

...Respondent

PRESENT: Sh.Buta Singh as the appellant Sh.Sukhbir Singh, clerk for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 25.09.2018 has sought information on 10 points regarding copies of documents relating to election of Zila Parishad Zone Kokari Kalan-4 of Booth No.176 to 179 of village Talwandi Mallian – copy of marked electoral rolls, copy of signed counterfoils – copy of cassette of ideograph – name & designation of polling staff – name & designation of counting staff – name of micro observer – security staff – number of vehicles used and other information as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of SDM Dharamkot. The appellant was not satisfied with the reply of PIO dated 30.10.2018 after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First appellate Authority on 08.11.2028 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Moga. As per appellant, the information on points 4,5, 8 & 9 has been received by him but the PIO has not provided the information on points 1,2,36 & 7.

The respondent present pleaded that the record relating to point no.1 & 2 is available with the Treasury Office; regarding point-3, no video/CD is available in the record; regarding point-6, no observer was appointed; and regarding point-7, no security staff was appointed.

Having gone through the RTI application and hearing both the parties, the PIO is directed to procure the information regarding points 1 & 2 from the Treasury office by adopting the due procedure and provide it to the appellant.

Regarding point-3, 6 & 7, the PIO is directed to give a detailed pointwise reply and send it to to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

To come up for further hearing on **06.07.2021** at 11.00 AM through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner



Sh. Devinder Kumar, # 1076, 1st Floor, sector-15-B, Chandigarh.

Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Tehsil,

Baghapurana, Distt Moga.

First Appellate Authority, O/o SDM, Baghapurana, Distt Moga.

Appeal Case No. 3254 of 2020

...Respondent

PRESENT: None for the Appellant Sh.Mukesh Kumar for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 19.07.2020 has sought information regarding rule under which Tehsildar registers sale of transfer deed vide vasika No.4066 dt 23.02.2012 in favour of Sandeep Kumar – rule under which entry fo sale of transfer deed in mutation register is done relating to specific numbers on 24.02.2012 in favour Sandeep Kumar and other information as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of Tehsildar Baghapura. The appellant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 24.08.2020 after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First appellate Authority on 04.09.2020 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Moga. As per respondent, the information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 24.08.2020.

The appellant is absent and vide email has sought exemption.

The Commission has also received a letter from the PIO on 26.03.2021 stating that the information was supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 24.08.2020, to which the appellant was not satisfied and filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 04.09.2020 which disposed off the appeal with the reply to the appellant that since the information that has been sought by the appellant is in question form, it cannot be provided.

The Commission ,however, makes it clear that the information, if it exists, even though sought in question form, it be provided.

The PIO is directed to relook at the RTI application and provide complete information to the appellant as per the RTI application under the RTI Act.

To come up for further hearing on **06.07.2021** at 11.00 AM through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner